
Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices: [^Negative See below
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject's name and aliases

KENSALT

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant /

MARK DYSg

Complainant's address and 
TeT.?^8^bo 
Apt. Ao7 . 
'3030 Saji Marino 
Lo/ Angeles, Cal.

Complaint received

| | Personal | }Q Telephonic

Date 6/11/68 Time 10; 20 PM

."0
II

Race Sex

| | Male

| | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

C. advised he is residnet manager at above address. A 
tenant there, GILBERT MARTINEZ, works at the Ambassador Hotel, 
and was there W’nl'gKt’ibY the KENNEDY shooting. He went home 
in tears, and has been Apset ever since.

MARTINEZ has told $. that he was Interviewed by the FBI, and 
he appears to be very upset about that, too. Recently, a sales­
man went to MARTINEZ^s door, and MARTINEZ told C. he is certain 
it was not a salesman, but rather was an FBI agent in disguise.

Because of this experience with the salesman, MARTINEZ is 
planning to leave to return to Mexico. He told C. that he would 
pay 2 weeks rent,, and from that C. assumes that he will be here fo:1 
another 2 weeks.

MAdTINEZ showed 0. a shotgun he has bought to take to Mexico 
with him. He also told C. that he plans to drive his I96I4. Chev­
rolet around Mexico City, as a taxi, flor the summer Olympics. He 
is not certain whether he will decide to return to the USA.

C. advised that MARTINEZ resides in 
San Marino, with his wife and children.

yivt-t ^y JO- C^~

Action Recommended

He was
apartment 208, at 3030

SEARCHED
indexedSERIALIZED Med ...

— LOB ANGELES

JOHNIE L. JOYCE, JR 
----------------------------- (Agent)--------------



■• • . -. . ■ , 6/6/68
• r« • N * * •

AIRTEL , ■ . • '.

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI •/.•■'

FROM: SAC, ^0 (173-135) (P) . ‘

KENSALT . ' . ’ ’ ■ ■
(oo:W ‘ ‘ ■ ' ■

ReWFOairtel dated 6/5/68.’ . • . ' ' 1

< J Enclosed to Los Angeles is one copy each of the
following documents: • -.^ ' . . '

A 3-page list of copies of index cards of the 
investigative files of the Refugee Relief Program (IRP);

IRP report of Investigation^dated 8/23/56, at Amman, 
Jordan, concerning MARY BISHARA SA^^EH GHATTAS MI2HIR SIRHAN, 
mother of subject SIRHAN ,B. STOBART - ■ . . .

IRP report of investigation dated 8/23/56, at Amman, 
concerning AIDA BISBARA SAL AMER ^HATTAS SIRHAN. sister of- 
subject; ■ • • • - / ‘'

. IRP report of investigation dated 5/22/56, at Amman,
concerning BISHARA S AL AMEH GHADAS SIRHAN. father of subject;

3 - Bureau .
2>- Los Angeles (Enc. 5) (AM)(SD)
V- wfo ’ • . : , ■•.

KJHracd . • ■/■ .
<6) - : •

AIRTEL

SEARCHED--^
. SERIALlZED.~~J?^ED-;z^ 

■ . jm usffir



WO 173-135 . • < .: ■ ' /■

IBP report of investigation dated 8/23/56, at Amman, 
concerning ADELJI^ SIRHAN, brother of
subject. “’7 .-• - 7- ; "'< -■"' T-

The Bureau Is advised that identical copies of these, 
investigative reports are being furnished to the Bureau through 
liaison channels by the Office of Security (ST), Department- 
of State, on 6/6/68. 1

... These documents were made available to SA KENNETH ' 
J. HASER on 6/6/68, by SA SIDNEY T. TELFORD of SY who obtained . 
them from'the Visa Office, Department of State.

Los Angeles will note that the investigative report 
concerning subject* s .mother points out that her case includes 
her sons SARHAN SIRHAN, subject, and his borther MUNIR SIRHAN. 
Los Angeles will also note that these investigative reports 
contain background information Concerning members of this 
family. An apparent discrepancy is noted in that the mother’s1. 
file states she has four children,, all accompanying her whereas 
the file of BISHARA SIRHAN states that he had six children, none 
of Whom would accompany him. • It is believed that-this is. 
explained by the difference in dates of these respective reports.



, OPTIONAL FORMED. 10 5010*104
* MAY 1M2 EDITION

OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) 'DATE: 6/11/68

FROM SA WILLIAM E. WHITE

subject: ’’JEFF" DAKAR
INFORMATION CONCERNING

On 6/6/68 Mr. AJ^LEY^P^^QU™, telephonically 
contacted the Los Angeles Offlc^ ancfadvised as fallows:

He was referred to the writer by FLOZLU^R^IS-, 
Attorney, with offices at 714 South Hill St^t, a personal 
acquaintance of SA WHITE'S.' yr

He, QUIRK, is an attorney and is associated with 
the Moriqui Exploration Company at 612 South Flower, Los 
Angeles, telephone 624-9685.

A friend of his, Dr. JQ^ H. DAVIS .^.D^,. with 
offices at l&6Q2Jl&l£hX.:>&JBg21^^ 
telephone residenc^^ has told him of
an individual tnat might beysf interest to the FBI in view of 
the recent assassination of- Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

bn.f X
Be. DAVIS didyfeome hospital work in Algeria a year 

or two ago through the U.S. State Department. While in 
Algeria, he became acquainted with a young Arab who later came 
to the United.States for a visit and then returned to Europe. 
He, QUIRK, does not know this individual's name but he is about 
25 years old and he attended some/Arab League meetings while 
in the United States. This individual is technically not an 
Arab but a member of the Khabil/tribe in Algeria. He, QUIRK, 
understands that this indivicTuaii^^ now be employed at the 
U.S. Embassy in Paris, France./ He speaks Arabic, French and 
English fluently. Mr. QUIRK Stated that Dr. DAVIS could 
furnish more detailed information concerning this person.

Efforts to contact Dr. DAVIS on 6/7/68 were 
unproductive. On 6/7/68 Dr. DAVIS advised that the individual 
in question is known to him as "JEFF" DAKAR and is about 24 
years of age and a member of the Khabil tribe in Alger 

‘ indexed

WEW/pih 
(2) F8i

4wmjzed -^J***0 •■
JUN I 1^

— LOS ANGfc



LA 56-156

entered the United States in January, 1968 in New York and 
left in about May, 1968 to return to Europe. He was in the 
United States on a student visa. He believes this visa was 
obtained in Paris. DAKAR attempted to obtain permission to 
stay here as a student but was unsuccessful.

DAKAR visited in Dr. DAVIS’ home while in Los 
Angeles and visited the campuses of UCLA and USC while here 
and also attended meetings of the Arab League. DAKAR was quite 
disturbed to find a strong anti-American feeling in the Arab 
League. Dr. DAVIS said DAKAR is very much pro-American.

DAKAR left Los Angeles in the spring of 1968 on a 
bus tour of the South and departed New York for Europe in 
Maya 1968. He understands that DAKAR is now in Paris working 
for the American Embassy or a Bechtol (phonetic) Engineering 
Company. . * .

Dr. DAVIS stated that he has photographs of DAKAR 
should they be needed.

INdices search slip attached.

-. 2 -



Indices Search Slip
FD-160 (Rev. 10-1-59)

TO: CHIEF CLERK

Subject

Aliases

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race Sex
Male

ZZ] Female

।---- =
Exact Spelling 

All References 

Main Subversive Case Files Only 

Subversive References Only

Main Criminal Case Files Only | 1 Restrict to Locality of

Criminal References Only _______________________________________ _

Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)

Main Criminal (If no Main, list all Criminal References)
File & Serial Number Remarks File & Serial Number Remarks

' jf// " C

(date)
Reviewed by

_____________________ .____________________________ (date)
File Review Symbols

I - Identical ? - Not identifiable
NI - Not identical U - Unavailable reference



Indices Search Slip
FD-160 (Rev. 10-1-59)

Date
TO: CHIEF CLERK

Subject

Aliases

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race
QMale 
□ F ema le

Exact Spelling

All References
1
1
1

Main Criminal Case Files Only
1 Restrict to Locality of

J Criminal References Only  
]Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)Main Subversive Case Files Only

File & Serial Number Remarks File & Serial Number Remarks

>6 0
/z^- 2-2.

^^. X?

/T'O

/.x^—x^^ ^(
/^- y« ^

^-zi/z^z^
«SjT- /9^ - A?

-/ *f ___

/' " /
Requested by Squad Extension File No.

Consolidated by

(date)
Reviewed by

• I - Identical 
NI - Not identical

File Review Symbols
? - Not identifiable
U - Unavailable reference

(date)



A Indices Search Slip
FD-160 (Rev. 10-1-59)

Date
.TO: CHIEF CLERK

Subject

Aliases

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race Sex
Male ' 

ZU F ema le

1—1

Exact Spelling '•

AH References ‘ .

Main Subversive Case Files Only

Subversive References Only

Main Criminal Case Files Only | 1 Restrict to Locality of

Criminal References Only ___________________________

Main Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)

Main Criminal (If no Main, list all Criminal References)
File & Serial Number Remarks . File & Serial Number Remarks

File No.

Searched by

(date) ’
Consolidated by

(date)
Reviewed by

(date)

I - Identical 
NI - Not identical

File Review Symbols
? - Not identifiable 
U - Unavailable reference



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date:
Transmit the following in ----------------------------------------------------- _------------------------ Jung 8y—1968------------- 

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Air tel______________ __________________________________ '_________L_
. • (Priority)

To: SAC, Los Angeles

Fran; Director, FBI 

KENSALT -

, Ixirena Kurtz. 4110 M^rno street, ^a Angeles, 
Calif ornlaywrepEonenumber G67-29007telephonically 
contacted Bureau Headquarters/6/7/68 and advised she 
believes her next door neighbor is a friend of an indi­
vidual who conspired with Sirhan Sirhan in the assassina­
tion of Robert Kennedy. Kurtz was unable to furnish any 
coherent reason for believing there is a conspiracy or 
any acceptable description' of the conspiritor. Her con­
versation was faltering arid her voice sounded as though 
she may have been inebriated.

Los Angeles should determine if Kurtz has any 
information of value to this investigation. Bureau unable 
to positively Identify Kurtz in files.

Sent Via M Per



LA 56-156

OPERATOR:

?/

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

(Tape starts off with laughing In background)

Says 0017

Long pause

Police Department

This is the Ambassador Hotel.

Yeah I here you.

Do you

They have an emergency... they want the police to

the kitchen right away.

What kind of an emergency?

I don’t know, honey. They hung up. I don’t know 

what happened.

Well find out^we don't send out...

I beg your pardon?

We have to know what we’re sending on?

Well honey they want an ambulance too. So I don't

know. So I'll ring back. Hold on.

All right.

That's all he said and hung up. It's some kind of

an emergency. I don't know what happened. You

know we have KENNEDY and everybody h|SWHt®onigW5-’ « /
SERIALIZED____ JMtftf

JUN 11 1968
FBI — LOS ANGELES



LA 56-156

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: You have what?

"©PERA TOR: Mr. KENNEDY here.

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: Big ^eal.

OPERATOR: But I don't know what happened but its something...

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: All right.

OPERATOR: Do you want me to-find out what it Is ?

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: Yes, please.

OPERATOR: Hold on. I think somebody was shot.

COMPLAINT
OFFICER:

OPERATOR:

Oh great!

Great. Do you want me to still try to get some...

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: . Yes Ml^am.

OPERATOR: Well honey, I'm ringing. Oh God. I can't get the 

party back on here.

(Talking, someone says number 8921 and more talking)

OPERATOR: Hello.®

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: Yeah.

OPERATOR: ■ Yeah, this is the Ambassador Hotel on this board 

right...supervisor's... (pause)

made to be report that Senator KENNEDY had been shot

- 2 -



LA 56-156

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: Hes been shot!

OPERATOR: That’s right, and I think you better send somebody 

over here.

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: Yeah I think we...what’s the address there please?

OPERATOR: Sir.

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: What's the address?

OPERATOR: We’re at 3^00 Wilshire, Boulevard, 3^00 Wilshire

Boulevard. .

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: Yes, where at?

OPERATOR: On 3877011 and put it as a general emergency sir^

I’m sorry, this is what we got here. .

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: Any special place In there’?

OPERATOR: The front entrance.

COMPLAINT
OFFIC ER: Front.'

OPERATOR: Front entrance of the Ambassador Hotel.

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: Okay.

OPERATOR: Thinks.

complaint 
OFFICER: • • Thank you. _ - — ~__ । —— —* —
MAIN RADIO ’ 
DISPATCHER: Go ahead. . .

- 3 -



LA 56-156

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: All right. Ambulance shooting at 3400 Wilshire 

Boulevard, and go to the front. The report is 

that Senator KENNEDY has been shot.

MAIN RADIO
DISPATCHER: Wait a minute. You better not put it out like that 

huh?

COMPLAINT 
OFFICER: No, just ambulance shooting. ■

MAIN RADIO 
DISPATCHER: Better put a cod®- three on it?

COMPLAINT
OFFICER: Yeah.

(Talking, someone says setting).

Pause.

0021. ■

- 4 -



FD-3S (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6/11/68

(Type in plaintext or code/

AIR MAILVia

Transmit the following in

(Priority)

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)(P)

KENSALT

SAC. INDIANAPOLIS

(*)

TO:

FROM

Re Los Angeles teletype dated 6/11/68

Enclosed for Indianapolis are two copies of 
double-face mug photograph of SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.

Above are to be used in connection with lead et 
out in referenced teletype for interview with JAMES MQ/MflTm%  410 Conduitt-Drive, Mooresville, Indiana, telephone ^ea 
Code 317 831-488?. Mr. MC MANUS is employed by Wes ghouse 
Electric Corporation, but was assisting in the ROBERT F 
KENNEDY campaign

L« Indianapolis (Enc. 2) 
Los Angeles

• %UM:vjh

marched

ALIZed

Approved; __.___________________________ • Sent
Special Agent in Charge

______________M • Per--------------- :-------------

OFFICE COPY ^-^^^ ^^



THE HOSPITAL OF THE GOOD SAMARITAI 
- MEDICAL.CENTER . - - /
1212 SHATTO STREET

LOS ANGELES, CALIF-90017 - '‘
:#

June 10,- 1968

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover, Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation . 
United States Department of Justice 
Ninth and Pennsylvania
Washington, D. C. 20535* / ”

Dear Mr. Hoover:.

The staff of The Hospital.of the Good Samaritan extends 
to you arid your staff our deepest appreciation- for the 

- surveillance and protection, afforded us during the time
Senator KehiKly and his family were .here.

The Federal Bureau of -Investigation-has a tremendous 
" responsibility in these matters and we are fortunate, 

indeed, for the efficiency evidenced by the members of “ 
your staff who were here; ; ^ ■

With many thanks, I am .

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Margaret .J. Wherry 
Administrator ; .

■ MJW:bjs

0

SEARCHED—_____ INDEXED.
SERIALIZED—ZJ?§d<ED—2

JUN1 11968,

RM FL I 03 2-6#

.1
4



THE OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

THE HOSPITAL OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN 
MEDICAL CENTER

1212 SHATTO STREET 

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

June 10, 1968

Mr. Wesley G. Grepp
Special Agent-in-Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
1340 West Sixth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017

Dear Mr. Grepp:

The enclosed letter is self-explanatory. However, 
we should like to extend our personal thanks to 
you and the members of your staff who were most 
helpful and’ cooperative during last week’s tragedy.

Sincerely,

(Miss
Admiriis trator

MJW:bjs

Enclosure



Routing Slip 
FD-4 (Rev. 4-28- 

To;
I | Director

Date

FILE

□ SE_ 
□ IC _ 
□ cc_ 
| | Steno 
I | Clerk

RE:

-----------  | | Rotor #: ------
ACTION DESI RED

□ Acknowledge
□ Assign____ Reassign____
I | Bring file
□ Call me
| | Correct
I | Deadline________________
I | Deadline passed
[ | Delinquent
□ Discontinue
| | Expedite
□ File
I | For information
| | Handle
I | Initial & return
| | Leads need attention

□ Open Case 
| | Prepare lead cards 
| | Prepare tickler 
| | Return assignment car 
| | Return file 
| | Search and return 
| | See me 
□ Serial #

| | Send to
□ Submit new charge.out
I | Submit report by__ 1__
□ Type

□□ Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 SOlO-iO®
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

from : SA PHILIP J. REILLY

SUBJECT!. KENS ALT

Re FD-302 dated 6/10/68, covering interview of 
Mrs. DAVID BOYKO/

On 6/10/68, SIMON SHARP#, date^f birth 10/10/33 
in Jerusalem, who resides at 4^2 North' Eide lid Avenue, 
Pasadena,yand owns a barber shop aX48 North Lake Avenue, 
Pasadena/ advised that ABDEL MAJED DOBOSS attended USC 
School or Journalism in the early to middle 1960s. SHAROU, 
who is Arameic, came to the United States in May 1959 and 
is now a U. S. citizen. /

SHAROU said he is quite certain DOBOSS is now 
married and returned to Jordan about one year ago.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) Check records 
of USC School of Journalism for record of DOBOSS.

(2) At INS, Los Angeles, check records for last 
1-53 card for DOBOSS after a check at USC (to first deter­
mine proper spelling of his name).

(3) If in United States, set out lead to locate 
and interview him concerning his knowledge of SIRHAN.

PJR/vJh
(3^





J
Mmanent RECORD t

PASADENA CITY COLLEGE 
1570 E. COLORADO ST. 
PASADENA 4, CALIFORNIA

UNITS

LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME BIRTH DATE HIGH SCHOOL- STUDENT CODE 1

QUSSOUS KHALI L 8:2 73 4 ( i M
GRADE POINTS■ COURSE TITLE AND NUMBER

JAN 1956 JUNE 1956.
Madaba, Jordan

PLACE OF BIRTH

TYPEWRIT 
ALGEBRA

N G 
N T

TRIGONOMETRY
CHEMI 
HIST

STRY SA

1X A
IB

5

U S 7 A

3:
Ji 
3 
si 
3:

0 
B 
C 
A 
C

0:
6:

1^ 
3;

HIGH SCHOOL CODE

A - PASADENA
B - MUIR
C * ALHAMBRA
D - MARK KEPPEL
E- SOUTH PASADENA•

F-ROSEMEAD
G•EAGLE ROCK
H- EL MONTE
I . MONROVIA-DUARTE

S EPT 19 56 JAN 19 57

X

DATE OF HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION

H 
S
C 
Z

E A L T H
Q D A N C 
0 MP 0 S I 
OOLOGY

E D
I N G
T I 0

1 A

U C

N

2
C 0

1 A
ED- 2 6 •

2

C H E M 
PHYS

I S T R Y
I CS

1 A
GEN 2 A

•5
31

■ 4:
■ 5i ■

4:
1 8:5

D 
C 
C .
D 
D ' .
B

2
1
6

" 4
5

1 2
3 0

AMERICAN INSTITUTIONS AND HISTORY.
STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
R EOU IR EM ENT SATISFI ED. SEE MEMORANDA
HEALTH EDUCATION >
REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED^ 1/0 I

MEMORANDA
Advanced standing credit accepted - 
from San Mateo College** Ils unite/

JAN 1957 JUNE 1957

- ARCHERY 
.80 D A N C I

COED 2IC 
NG C 0 ED 2 6

COMPOSITION IB..’
CHEMISTRY 2B
PHYS I C S
HIST U

GEN
S 7 B

2 B

■5
■5

3;
'4:
4:
(3)

1 2i

B 
C 
0 ,
B -!
C
F

1 5

SUMMER” S E'S S I ON 1958

HIST 
U • s

E UR C I V
HISTORY 7 B

1 A W 
(3)

W 
w

W,l THOR EW 7 7 5 8

.3.
1 2

8
0

2 5

First Aid requirement satisfied, 
9/23/59 To Graduate in Feb. 1960 with 
residence raq’s. met in June 1957.
GRANTED.
Amer. Inst, requirement met with
J.S. Hist from Pasadena Coll. (3 units 

A. A. DEGREE GRANTED Jfln , 29- I960

5

60 UNITS REQUIRED FOR A. A. DEGREE
LENGTH OF SEMESTER - 18 WEEKS
AVERAGE LOAD PER SEMESTER - 15.5 UNITS
UNIT OF CREDIT: ONE HOUR PER WEEK IN RECITATION 
OR THREE HOURS PER WEEK IN LABORATORY

NUMBERING OF COURSES:
1 - 99 UNIVERSITY OR COLLEGE TRANSFER *
El - E99 (ELECTIVES* UNIVERSITY OR COLLEGE TRANS?
FER WITH CONDITION _______________
200 - 299 VOCATIONAL
M COLLEGE PREPARATORY

EXPLANATION OF GRADES

V
.A - EXCELLENT 
B - SUPERIOR 
C*AVERAGE 
W- WITHDREW'

3
2

o

:

D • PASSING- 
E • INCOMPLETE 
F- FAJLING

o 
o 
O

"^
r^

R
T

WF- WITHDREW a FAILING OR DISMISSED O

PASADENA CITY COLLEGE 
IWO BAST COLORADO STREET 
PASADENA 4, CALIFORNIA

THIS RECORD IS NOT VALID FOR TRANSFER UNLESS 
COLLEGE SEAL IS AFFIXED

ACCREDITED. WESTERN COLLEGE ASSOCIATION 

ENTITLED TO HONORABLE DISMISSAL

JOHN B. WELDON, Registrar 
Date
By ■



Pasa. Col.. S//F 8/8/27 photo with FG

La Sierra Col.
Arlington, Calif. 7/2h/28’ photo,

PEPPERDINE COLIEGE 11/3/28 photo . • ,
MARYVILLE COL.' 8/2/2? pht ‘ '

State of Califj Huntington Memorial/ Hosp; American Society of Clinicla Pathol 
1/22/60 3 photos'- •
11-2-60 Osteopathy & Surgery College-Kirksville: pht
1/6/61 use pht."

6/6/61/USC requested by sch . pht.



5013*101• OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5013*101
. MAY 1982 EDITION

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

.. UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

FROM : SA PHILIP J. REILLY

subject: KENS ALT

Rebutel dated 6/9/68, which, among other things, 
requested Los Angeles to locate and interview one MAJED 
GUSSOUS^wh^ according to Bureau files, was PresidenF"oF“ 
tue-yuiuip Ai^Sb^ent Organization in Pasadena,in 1963, 

Established source checks, INS, credit, criminal, 
Pasadena directories, and check of records of Registrar 
at Pasadena City College failed to develop any identifying 
information concerning this person?.

On 6/10/68, SDOMSHAI^ North Euclid Avenue, 
Pasadena, and owner of a barber/shop at 48 North Lake 
Avenue, Pasadena, advised/that ihe Individual in question 
was probably named KUSSQPS or aomethinguslmilar, but not 
GUSSOUS. SHAROU said KUSSOUS attended Pasadena College 
(Nazarene) in the early 1960s and is believed to have 
returned to Jordan about two years ago. SHAROU is also 
from Jordan and knows KUSSOUS there.

At PasadenasCollege, the records 
reflected that this person’s proper nam
CUSSONS- His 
Jordan. He at

date of blrth^ls sh 
tended Pasadena Col

to Madaba

he Registrar

'graduating in i960, and, accor
e from 1956 to i960, 

to information in the

A

file., later attended Los Angells College of Chiropractics 
at Glendale, California from 1962 to January 1963* While 
at Pasadena,College, he resided at 1271 Morada Place, 
according to these records.

There is no information in the file concerning 
QUSSOUS’ whereabouts or activities subsequent to 1963. ^A 
check of INS 1-53 card on QUSSOUS is presently being made z 
and information received therefrom will be Included in this
memo at the conclusion.

A check of INS 1-53 card 
reflects that the last address for

PJR/vJh
(3)^

on QU§£2UL^J2/^

JUN1 2191 
FBI -l£8 ANH



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010*1CC

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
:SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: ’■ 6/11/68

^^ : SA THOMAS G. MANSFIELD

SOBJECT: KENSALT

CHESTER APMJASWi 2^0 White Street, Easadaaaw 
California; telephone 795r^8957~w&s IhtervieweSon 6/9/68. 
YASHUK was employed fromTMarch 1965 through December 1967, 
at Jack Davies Richfield Service Station, 2529 East Foothill 
Boulevard, Pasadena. SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN was employed 
at this station with YASHUK from March 1965 through November 
or December 1965.

YASHUK stated that a security guard with the Hough 
Security Patrol would guard the station nightly while the' 
day^s cash?was placed in the safe, then the guard would leave 
the station.

YASHUK recalled that one particular guard was a very 
profane individual, and on one occasion SIRHAN asked this 
guard to tone down his profanity. The guard offered to fight 
SIRHAN, but SIRHAN would not fight this guard., ' YASHUK did not 
know the name of this guard.

LEAD:

LOS ANGELES OFFICE:

AT ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA?. Contact Hough Patrol Ser^ 
1009 South~3th, phone 282-69827 Establish the Identity of this

A*t
&;?;imiTO7r»}^.^a

j6ve incident with SIRHAN.

TGM/HMS 
(3) 3^/

.to.

ioma
t^^S^



LA 56-156

was dated 2/23/66, at which time he was studying medicine 
at Loma Linda University (Seventh Day Adventist). His 
visa was extended to 3/7/67. His Alien number is

LEADS ' . • .

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA: (1) Check office 
indices, liosTngeTesJ-under^proper-spelling of the name, 
MAJED KHALIL QUSSOUS.

(2) Check INS file I^^^^H for possible 
current information concerning QUSSOUS.

AT LOMA LINDA, CAUFORNIA: Contact Loma Linda 
University and det exmine if1 subject is presently in the 
United States. If he is in the United States, interview 
him concerning, his khowledge^f SIRHAN SIRHAN.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM .: 

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SAA JOHN J. FLYNN, JR.

KENSAL!

date: 6/11/68

THIS MEMO F(RLEAD PURPOSES.

Neighborhood in vicinity of SIRHAN family 
residence.

SAs JOHN J. FLYNN, JOHN C. ARLT, JOHN
M. CALLAGHAN and THOMAS E. SHEIL, on 6/8/68, conducted 
neighborhood investigation in the immediate vicinity of 
696 East Howard Street, Pasadena, California.

The following individuals, in the immediate 
neighborhood of the SIRHAN family residence, 696 East 
Howard Street, Pasadena, were contacted by SAA JOHN J 
FLYNN, Jr. Separate 302s prep d:

s. NELL GOR

JOSE ahd GABRIEL 681 East Howard
s’^arkmj^.^^g^^^

675 East Howard Street. 
j^^Wv^fc^^^r^c^x**#^^^»njc*~^^/s^^Wc*'^ _ . ..  .............. _ _ .

®-M^ra:4W®«9mawimMolino

MrsjJJSjI^^^ her husband, M- GORTR
had worke<TTGtheWedtminster Nursery School where Mrs. 
MARY SIRHAN is employed. His present employment is at 
the Pasadena Humane Society. /

Mrs. GORIS identified .Mrs, THEODO- ON AMERSFOORD 
as a fellow employee of MARY SIRHAN at the w/stminster Nursery 
School, 1757 North Lake Street, Pasadena.
Mrs. WENSIK, 801|. East Howard Street, had related that 
SIRHAN SIRHAN had left home for some time several

JJFzmmw

le related' that

INDEXED

JUN 12196
FBI — LOS ANGEL



LA 56-156

years ago and his mother did not know his whereabouts 
during that period. She identified Mr. DATO HENDRICKSON 
612 Coleman, Pasadena, as the formerTe "HTbOl East—
Howard. /

Mr
identified DANNY^a^ BE TAPIA as occupants at 691 

"He identified D
East Howard^^WK^Wis 
ctha^SERftA^we^
1525 No

who spoke^ti 
that SIRHAN spoke and 

■ language.

as an acquaintahcp^of SIRHAN
same Arabic or 
conversed wit

ian language 
IRHAN in that *

LEADS

Will contact and interview the following as 
neighbors and acquaintances of SIRHAN SIRHAN or 
Mrs. MARY SIRHAN, the subject’s mother:

Mr. M. GORIS, 675 East Howard, Pasadena,
-cm^oWaf^^^^^^
Society. \

Mrs

A®
Mrs. WENSIK

Mr. DANNY 
Pasadena

ionetic), 80l|. East Howard

SDELIAN, 1525 North El .Molino ,„_

East Howard, Pasadena

- 2 -



FBI

Date: 6/8/68

Transmit the following in

AIRTELVia_____________

(Type in plain text or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

SAC, LOS ANGELES

FROM:

TO:

SUB J:

SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-793)

KENSALT
CIVIL RIGHTS 
(00: LOS ANGELES)

New York 
MOHAMMED
T~--------- -

Information copy of this communication be® 
in ent 00 requests additional investigari 
IB IM. 1

furnished 
re

Oh 6/7/68, Florida Highway Patrol Trooper G. NEELY, 
Bunnell, Fla., telephonically advised that at about 8:30 PM 
this date, he stopped a vehicle and issued speeding ticket 
to the driver who identified himself as MOHAMMED IBRAHIM. 
NEELY further advised IBRAHIM stated he knew the man who had 
assassinated ROBERT F. KENNEDY and that he had lived with 
ths man’s father for two years at 156 Allen St.,- New York City.

,. . • According to NEELY, IBRAHIM stated he had been in
• -’‘'Miami, Florida since 6/3/68 and was returning to New York City.

<:-^ NEELY also stated IBRAHIM remarked that he had been in telephonic
* contact with his family in New York City on 6/6/68 and was advised 

the FBI had been attempting to locate him.

Trooper NEELY stated IBRAHIM alleged that he is 
employed by Ibeck Engineers, New York City and has to return to 
work Monday, 6/10/68.

NEELY further advised IBRAHIM was traveling in a 
1968 Chevrolet, green with black vinyl top,- bearing 1968-1969 
Florida License' IE-9456 and this vehicle is property of Surf\s 
Rent-A-Car, Miami, Beach, Florida.

(J)- Los Angeles
1 - New York (Info)

Approved: ____________________________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

SEARCHED- 

SERIALIZED.

JNDEXED 
FILED

FBI —

Per



JK 44-793

The following is descriptive information re 
IBRAHIM as furnished by NEELY:

Sex Male
Race White
DOB 11/22/46
Height 6’2"
Weight 145 lbs.
Build Slender
Characteristics Mustache with goatee
New York Drivers License
Residence 156 Allen St., New York City

NEELY further advised IBRAHIM reportedly returning to 
New York City via 1-95 and US 301.

- 2 -



Gomplairft Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices: [ [ Negative See below
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant

ANONYMOUS
Complainant's address and 

telephone number
Complaint received

| | Personal {^Telephonic 

d™ 6-6-66 „„ UtQgpm

."8

■nk

Race Sex

| | Male

[ | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

JO O g nCO O
Q

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

C said the girl" in the ya dotted dress that the police are 
looking for’^rTF^ossI5TyrTTellydanoer that worked 
at the Greek Village^ Hollywood Blvds* Los Angeles® C said 
her name is ANTOINETTE (LNU) and he does not believe she Is 
now working there* G said ne believes she was going out with 
i£nt one of SIRHAN’S brothers* C said she was married to 
an Arab sth that is now in Mexico*

C could furnish no further information and refused to give his 
name#

JUN 6 19
FBI-LOS ANGELES

ESSESAction Recommended 56-156
IC RICHARD T. VOYLES.

(Agent)









SEARCHED_________ INDEXED J.

SERI ALIZED_^LhLED ^L
JUN 18196^

FBI — LOS ANGELES'



Cdthplalni^Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: | | Negative | | See below

Facts of complaint

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant

HAW bZm
Complainant's address and 

telephone number

238 S. Alexandria 
Los Angeles 
383-58 60 (
se-3 -lioM

Complaint received

□ Personal [y] Telephonic .

Date 6-13-68__ Time 12:23pm__

."0 
21 
jo u
3 s Q

Race Sex

□ Male

| | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

C said he was at a meeting Sunday night at the Ambassador Hotel, that was held 
by Senator Kennedy* C said the meeting was at approximately 8:00pm and last ed 
for about two hours. 0 said there was a girl standing near him which he gave 
his seat t«. C said this girl was wearing a polxa dot dress, was tall, slender, 
small face, and had dark hair. C said he didn’t know if this was the same 
girl that was there the night he was shot, but thought this office might be 
interested.

SEARCHED._ 

SERIALIZED

JUN 11196
FBI — LOS AWcu-umu

Action Recommended
56- 156

IC RICHARD T. VOYLES
(Agent)



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices: [ | Negative QSeebelow
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwrifing satisfactory for remainder.

Subject's name and aliases

KENSALT .

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant

JHathaway /ill
£------- / •-----

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

214-002 Frampgon Ave.
Harbor city, Cal„

Complaint received

| | Personal J jlTelephonic

edProchiC'bs
Date 6/11/68 Time _^30 PM

Race Sex

□ Male

| | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data£5 
Q

Facts of complaint

C. advised that a business associate brought to his attention, 
the fact that about 3 weeks ago, SIRHAN SIRHAN signed one of their 
bills of lading, for receipt of goods for the Organicville Company, 
in Pasadena, Cal ifomia, Mr. WIDNEY said that the original bill 
of lading in available at that company^ and it bears SIRHAN’s
signature, and he is willing.to let the FBI have 

vany value.
it, if it is of

C. advised that the Organicville Co«, used to 
of his companye He was not in possession of the

be a »» customer 
exact address; of

the Organicville Co. at the time, but he recalled that it was on 
N. Lake Street, in Pasadena. He believes that SIRHAN was supposed 
to work for that company. .

SERIALIZED______ 2

JUN 11

Action Recommended

JOHNIE L. JOYCE, JR 
----------------------- (Agent)---------



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1562 EDITION 
OSA GEN. .REG. NO. V

UNITED STATES

Memorandum

SOW-10#

GOVERNMENT

TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56) date: 6/12/68

FROM SA AMADEE 0; RICHARDS, JR.

subject: KENS ALT

Mrs. SCROLL* the mother of IRWIN STROLL, who was 
the 17 year old 'victim shot at the time that .^Senator KENNEDY
was shot at the Ambassador Hotel, advised the Los Angeles 
Police Department that her son shared a double.ward at 
the hospital with another patient. According to information 
furnished by the Los Angeles Police Department, Mrs. STROLL 
advised that this patient received a phone call from a friend 
who told the patient that he worked with SIRHAN BISHARA 
SIRHAN’s brother in the same place of business. . .

STROLL was confined at the Midjus^Hospital 
5925 San Vicente Boulevard.

LEADS

Contact Midway Hospital and determine patlent__ ^..- 
who shared double accommodations with STROLL and interviewJ 
him concerning the identity of his friend who worked with ^ 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN’s brother. E/VRJQUF ^ALAC

(2) Interview that individual for any ^^/ t/indvp five 
information he may have concerning this matter. A.4- ^0014.?

I
L^y Cd RIOS' (r. /VOWdAowf£l 

dpf ^ ~ ^■6'2.6 /rtidlqnd ^'

^5-/^2-^ T

Aj?y- c^72.



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65) 1 \

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indic.es: | | Negative | | See below___________________ ________ __

Scars, marks or other data

Subject's name and aliases Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT

Complainant .

CAPT. DANIEL AM __
Complainant's address and 

telephone number

796-0^71, ext. 149

Complaint received

| | Personal ^J TelephonicArmy 1 nt^l T ^ g«nr^
■ 115th MT ^vp ■

Pasadena
r~--------------—-------------

n 6-12-68 12:5UpmDate--------------------Time_____ _______

”•2

■2c

Race Sex

□ Male

| | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Q

Facts of complaint

C said a friend of his, BENJAMIN J, EBLE, who works for Travelers 
Insurance/ 09^68^0 Van Nuys Blvd-., 'van Nuys, Californiaj telephone 
number 981-6oOO, as a claims adjuster, furnished him the following
information:

EN GEE overheard a conversation between JIM WEpNG and another 
individual. WELING is the Supv. Ad justeP^TBF^ra^Lers Insurance 
/ 36OO Wilshire, Los Angeles, telephone number 38I-OOII, ext.
5U1® WELING said he remembers SIRHAN SIRHAN having an insurance
policy with Travders tiUEMXBi four or five years ago, and he, WEEING, 
handled it. The 'policy was canceled because SIRHAN had cut the 

car, causing this person to 
requested the file from the

break fluid lining on another persons 
have an accident. WELING said he has 
head office in Conn.

C said he has no further info nation. add he did not talk with
WELING, but thought this office Mix might like to discuss it 
the matter with him.

Action Recommended 56-156
IC RICHARD T. VOYLES

ANatuts

SEARCHED.....------- INDEXED

FBI —

(Agent)
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soio-ros

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC5 LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/12/68

FROM : SA CHARLES Wo BADGLEY

subject: KENS ALT

Re FD-71 of SA GERALD F. MOORE dated 6/9/68, and 
complaints of one DOROTHY PINCZYKOWSKI.

DORO^-FINCZY^pWSKL; - 7235 Hollywood' Boulevard, - -
Hollywood,^California, advised she desired to call to the 
attention of the FBI certain observations of hers which 
she believed might be pertinent to the FBI’s investigation 
of the assassination of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY,

She said from approximately October 1967 until
December 1967, she had been employed in a secretarial capacity 
by the ^ou Lesser Enterprises, which had office space at 
901 Avenu^oT^KeTTarsT^Tentury City. She said this 
company has much money behind it, was involved in land 
development, and that one of the principle financial backers 
of the company was one HENRY SALVATORI, who is extremely 
wealthy. ---------------

She stated that while employed by this company
she gained the impression that SALVATORI was very much in 
favor of the candidacy of RONALD REAGAN, for president of 
the U.S., and she also believed he had contributed financially 
to REAGAN’s campaign, although she stated she could not sub- 
stantiate this information.

She said in doing her work for the firm she had
been able to "read between the lines of various communications 
and believed this company was not completely honest, as she 
felt they do have secure of certain lands, zoning privileges 
and the like, may have offered bribes, at times even Cadillacs, 
in order to secure these gains. She said again she had no 
proof of this and that it was merely her own impression.

CWB/mlb
(2)

LOS ANGELES



LA 56-156

Miss PINCZYKOWSKI advised she is single, is 27
, years of age, and that she considers herself to be quite . 

intelligent. She said she had attended San Francisco City 
College in 1964, but did not graduate, as she quit when she 
failed a course, stating that the reason for her failure was 
that the professor did not understand her. She further stated 
the apartment in which she was now living was rather expensive, 
at about $175 per month, and that she did not believe she 
would be able to maintain this apartment beyond her three 
month lease, but stated she had taken the apartment in the 
hopes of meeting some eligible males.

She stated she had been fired from her position 
with the Lou Lesser Enterprises in December 1967, no reason 
being given, but that it was her belief she had been fired 
because she understood the situation far better than the 
other girls, and that the company’s officials feared what 
she might do.

Miss PINCZYKOWSKI discussed at some length the 
high taxes that the citizens of the State of California have 
had to pay during the administration of RONALD REAGAN, and 
that she feels that if REAGAN were elected president that 
the taxes would be even higher. She also stated she felt, 
in her own mind, that if REAGAN were elected that much of 
his policy making would be dictated by financiers such as 
HENRY SALVATORI of Los Angeles.

Miss PINCZYKOWSKI was questioned as to any information 
of any kind known to her which might link the Lou Lesser Enter­
prises, HENRY SALVATORI, or any other company officials, with 
the KENNEDY assassination, at which time she stated she had no 
information to furnish relative to this, other than her belief 
that any individuals contributing money to other political - 
candidates may have had some interest in seeing KENNEDY assass­
inated.

A review of Los Angeles Office Indices reflects 
numerous references to HENRY SALVATORI, none of which are of 
derogatory nature. Reference 134-237j serials 35 and 37 contain 
information to the effect that in 1961 SALVATORI and his wife ■

- 2 -



LA 56-156

donatedto the University of Southern California the sum of 
$325^000 for the establishment of "a research institution on 
Communist strategy and propaganda." The reference points out 
that SALVATORI was a trustee of the University and was founder 
and chairman of the building of the Western-Geophysicial 
Company, a subsidiary of Litton Industeries, Inc.

Inasmuch as there is no positive factual information
furnished by PINCZYKOWSKI relative to the KENNEDY assassination, 
it is believed no further inquiry in this regard need by pursued.

- 3 -



Transmit the following in___________________ ____ ____________________■ , •_______ 1_____ I
(Type in plaintext or code) ' I ... . •.

Viq _________________ _11__________________________________ • ■' J r
(Priority) - ।

------------------------ ------------------- -—■---------------------------------------------- 1---------- ’________ 1___ .L.l________

TO; SAC, LOS ANGELES (564156) , J ’- • •

FROM: SA WILLIAM B. FARDY V . '".

RE: KENSALT ;/

Re Memo of SA JOSEPH C. ALSTON, dated 6/5/68
On 6/8/68 fc^BE^TYJJXS^^ ©

Rafael, .P^adsna, C aHTornfaadv ise d tha t\S IRHAN C’^TKWTunlmown 
toiler. She and husband, ELLWOOD B. JOHNSTON own several race 
horses, and have a stable at Hollywood Park Race Track. Also own 
a ranch at 1550 E. Locust, Ontario, California. Her Son,BUD, who 
manages ranch advised SIRHAN unknown to him and according to his 
records has never worked or applied for work,. Mrs. JOHNSTON’S 
husband advised her that SIRHAN may have worked as horse exercise 
boy for trainer who has stable space near theirs at Hwd Race Track. 
Mrs. JOHNSTON advised that her picture appeared on front page of. 
Monday, 6/3/68, issue of Racing Form regarding a horse of hers, 
O’LUCKY YOU racing at Golden Gates Field, Albany, California.

A.ccording to Ray Williams, TRPB, Hwd Park Race Tipack, 
trainer mentioned above who SIRHAN worked for was GORDON BOWSHER, 
13505 Oaks, Chino, Calif. - ------r^r-^
^^^^ccs^x^^cTO^^^^OTTr^^'rc  ̂ • ' . . . X

JERRY LEWIS LAMBERT.,-^Jockey, Hwd. Park Race Track advised 
on 6/8/68 t^^^S^tograph of SIRHaN B. SIRHAN unfamilar to him.

On 6/10/68 JOHN H. STRATSMaNNv^OO Monterey Rd. San 
Marino, Calif., fefiEHxrliEl’y a^fr§:^eht" associaTeT'cT^^ inc e '
attending Pasadena City College together in 196Zj.. Both are linguist, 
and SIRHAN frequent guest of STRATHMANN and -wife. Last saw SIRHAN 
about 6 months ago

SIRHAN very passive politically, except on one occasion 
he expressed an admiration for Adolph Hitler in his ability- to get 
to the top so rapidly, SIRHAN criticized the U.S. because of existing 
poverty and difficulty to advance rapidly to'-wealth and success. 
SIRHAN seemed obsessed with idea that he kadxfca wanted instaht wealth
and success. SIRHAN also very emotional in 
loyalty toward Arabs in Arab-Israeli conf 1:5£Afi§HEfend—eWilt)S? 
---------------------- :-------------------- ---------------------------------------------- -  serialized ,...^MP-^

i Special Agent in Charge
Approved: ________________ ’ Sent

his '



' ■ 56-156

pro-Israeli attitude. SIRHAN never discussed individual personalities 
in American politics.

SIRHAN and STRATHMANN studied Arabic and Russian languages . 
together. SIRHAN was always alone when vis it ing^TRATHMANN’ S except 
on one occasion when he brought an Arabian, MDSWA (LNU) with him. 
MUSTAFA was from Lebanon and a Science or engineering student at 
PCC.

£XR±X33ixjiX SIRHAN appeared to change considerably after his 
fall from a horse in 1966. He appeared to have difficulty seeing 
out of one eye, and seemed to be very impatient, nervous, and 
emotional. After the fall SIRHAN became interested in the study 
of Mystical bodies which he was studying with an individual named 
PAUL, who STRaTHMAN never met. SIRHAN gave STRATHMANN a book on 
mystical bodies which he misplaced.

The only other individual who may be acquainted with 
SIRHAN is DgNALD^LLjOYD r\CE, 1929 12th Street, Santa wonica, Calif. 
Apt A at UCLA. ' \

LEADS

v LOS ANGELES ‘
(2)AT CHINO, CALIF. If not already done, interview GORDON 

BOWSHER, 13'505 Oaks,who in past year employed SIRHAN as a horse 
exercise boy. ’ . .

$ AT PASADENA, CALIF< At Pasadena City College attempt to 
locate and interview MUSTaFA (LNU), A Labanese student majoring 
in science or engineering, and is or was an acquaintence of SIRHAN.

<4\aT SSNTA MONICA, CALIF. Interview DONALD LLOYD RICE. 1929 

.12th S tree^Ap t• A (395-53$ 0) and attempt to determine his knowledge 
and association with SIRHAN.
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5010-101

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
to SAC, LOS ANGELES/( 56-156)

FROM. :. SA JAMES CAGNASSOLA, JR.

date: 6/12/68

ATTN; SA TIMOTHY L. DONOVAN

subject:' KENSALT

On 6/11/68, ROOSEVELT GRIER was interviewed by the 
above SA and during the interview he stated that the * 
following individuals were with the KENNEDY party on the 
fifth floor of the Ambassador Hotel. GRIER does not know 
whether these people witnessed the shooting of Senator 
KENNEDY.

1. Mrs^ JOHN GLENN

2. JOAN BRADEN, Chairman, Women for Kennedy - -
'UCTtpiffrgnT^^ Y7/ $0^ y^Z

3.
BLANCHE WHISKER (phonetic), wife of ^^fe^T^ 

^AMESW1W™ is a personal friend 1 ^73^
o^T’^s^SS^ ly.

GRIER also said that BILL or FRANgJwg^^ 
a KENNEDY staff member, was stS^ih^'wT^S^enafor KENNEDY on 
the stage during the victory speech and may have been present 
when Senator KENNEDY was shot. GRIER also stated that GEORGE 
PLIMPTON (phonetic) and BILL BARRY were wrestling with SIRHAN 
SIRHAN prior to the time GRIER disarmed him. -

The above information is furnished to assist in 
coordinating the interviews of individuals who were with 
KENNEDY on 6/4 - 6/5/68. It is unknown whether any of the 
above individuals have been interviewed to date.

JC:gnt
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5010-10#

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA ROBERT L. GRAY

■date: 6/12/68

‘SUBJECj: KENSALT

Tarzana, California, advised the following individuals were ' 
present at the Ambassador Hotel, 3400 Wilshire Boulevard, 
Los Angeles on 6/4-5/68, and may have additional information 
re captioned topic:

(2> jmWsR-
Encino '

npystarx

$ ®>l»^
L (can be Moca ted through

Hidden ̂ iljK California
(bah' be. 'loW^W^^ employment, 
Ice Capades Chalet, 6600 Topanga Canyon 
Canoga Park, telephone 348-9121)

LEAD

Will locate and interview above captioned individual 
re their presence at Ambassador Hotel 6/4-5/68.

RLG/mmi
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SMO-tflt

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) DATE: 6/12/68

SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON

KENSALT

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA WILLIAM G. ATHERTON at Pasadena, California, on 
June 6, 1968: ■ ‘ •

Mrs. VIRGINIA.WITHROW, of Personnel Department, 
F. C. Nash Company, 141 kasr Colorado Street, Pasadena, 
California, made available the following information 
concerning -GEORGE CHARLES ERHARD, JR., who sold the pistol 
to MUNIR SIRHAN; ------- ’

Employed as part-time stock-boy since July 13, 1967.

Address

Phone
Race 
Sex 
Date of Birth 
Social Security 
Number 
Height 
Weight 
Eyes
Hair
Marital Status 
Operators License 
Education

1978 Olive Way 
Pasadena, California 
798-3957
White •
Male
June 10, 1949

5 feet 8 inches
110 pounds 
Hazel
Dark brown

High School senior 
Pasadena High School 
2925 Sierra Madre Boulevard 
Pasadena, California 
(will graduate June 13, 1968)

WGA/alm
(1)
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5010-100

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-I56) date: 6/12/68

SA's WILLIAM L. BOURQUE and
JOSEPH A. HANLON

KENSAIff

Re memorandum by SA ALLEN K. TOLEN dated 6/8/68.

On 6/8/68, JESUS N.^ALAZAR, SR., 4264 Alla Road, 
Los Angeles, Calif orniaT—advised^-the'  -writers that HECTOR.. 
and JESUS SALAZAR,> JR. are his twin sons, age 22"years, 
both of whonrreside'with him at the above address. SAIAZAR 
stated that to the best of his knowledge, neither of his 
sons have any information concerning the assasination of 
Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY, and neither was present at the 
Ambassador Hotel, in Los Angeles, on the night of 6/4 - 
6/5/68.

JESUS JOSE SULAZAR^JR. ..advised that he and his 
brother, h£cTOR, had been discussing the assasination of 
Senator KENNEDY, and he, JESUS, had mentioned to his brother 
that he had been at the Ambassador Hotel on one occasion, 
this being in February 1968, when his employer, Volkswagen 
Pacific, had held a company party there for all their 
employees. He advised that his brother had apparently 
misunderstood him and believed that he, JESUS, had been 
present at the Ambassador Hotel the night of KENNEDY'S 
assasination. He added that he vaguely recalled his 
brother having mentioned something last night in regard 
to calling the FBI, but he had not taken his brother's 
remark seriously and was unaware that he had called the 
FBI.

JESUS stated that he had been at home in bed at 
the time of the assasination and definitely was not at the 
Ambassador Hotel on that night. He was unable to furnish 
any information whatsoever regarding the assasination. 
JESUS advised that he is presently employed by Rockwell, 
Incorporated, 6029 Slauson Avenue, Culver City, California.

HECTOR MANUEL SALAZAR advised that he and his 
twin brotHeFT"^^!^^^ on th
6/7 - 6/8/68, and had been discussing the as
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of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY at that time. He stated that his 
brother had made a remark about having been present at the 
Ambassador Hotel at the time of the assasination and having 
witnessed a man and a woman leaving the hotel immediately 
after the shooting stating, "We shot the Senator." HECTOR 
stated that he had attempted to have his brother call the 
FBI, and when he had refused to do so, he, HECTOR, had decided 
to make the call himself. HECTOR advised that he is presently 
unemployed. . .

It was apparent to the writers through interviews 
with both JESUS JOSE SALAZAR, JR. and HECTOR MANUEL SALAZAR, 
as well as with their father, that both.JESUS and HECTOR, had 
done a considerable amount of drinking the night of 6/7. - 
6/8/68, and that both had been drunk at the time that they 
called the FBI Office in Los Angeles. Neither was able to 
recall exactly what remarks had been made concerning the 
assasination, and neither was able to furnish any information 
of value.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT"

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/12/68

from : SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

subject: KENSALT

LAPP LIAISON

On 6/12/68, Captain 1WGH BROW, Commander, Central 
Homicide, advised SA R. J. LA JEUNESSE^ JR. that he has been 
detached from his regular assignments with Homicide and has 
been put in charge of the investigation of the KENNEDY assasina- 
tion. A special office is in the process of being set up in 
Room 803 of the Los Angeles Police Department Administration 
Building. Captain BROWN expects this unit to be operational 
approximately 9:00 a.m., 6A3/68. Special telephones have 
been installed and they are as follows:

MA 4-5211, extensions 2962, 2963, 2964, 2965, 2966, • 
and 2967.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

from : SA JAMES CAGNASSOLA, JR.

subject: KENSALT

date: 6/12/68

Following information is submitted to assist in 
coordinating the interview of witnesses:

On 6/10/68, Mrs. ROOSEVELT GRTER- 1148 South 
Spaulding, Los Angeles, California, advised that her husband 
18 p?6S^htly in Los Angeles and would be \a vailable for 
interview on 6/11/68. On 6/11/68, GRIER was interviewed 
by SAs JAMES CAGNASSOLA, JR. and WILLIAM P. CRAWFORD and 
the interview has been recorded .on an FD-302.

During this contact with GRIER he indicated that 
date he received a telephone 'Call from ETHEL 
who advised him that RAFER JOHNSON is presently in 

Uashlngtoft, D.C. and will go to New Yo^k City. GRIER could 
not supply JOHNSON'S current address anil stated that the 
only method which he had of obtaining this information was 
through the KENNEDY family. GRIER was thanked for his 
cooperation and told that it was not our desire that he 
contact the KENNEDY family in this regard.

On 6/10/68,JRMA JOHNSON- sister Of RAFER JOHNSON, 
was telephonically contacted arid stated that she is not certain 
as to when her brother will return to Los Angeles. She 
requested to be recontacted on 6/11/68. On 6/11/68, IRMA 
JOHNSON was again telephonically contacted and stated that 
she has learned that RAFER JOHNSON will probably return to ‘ 
Los Angeles during the evening hours of 6/11/68 or morning 
hours of 6/12/68.




